

CASE NO. 23-2841

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

In the matter of)
)
 GORDON GREEN,)
 Debtor/Appellant,)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 DAVID LEIBOWITZ)
 Trustee/Appellee.)

Oral Argument Requested

Appeal from the Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois
 Bankruptcy Number 21 B 6189
 The Honorable **Jacqueline P. Cox**, Judge Presiding
 and
 From the District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
 District Court Number 22 CV 1402
 The Honorable **Sharon Johnson Coleman** Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GORDON GREEN

Attorney for Appellant
/s/ Matthew Lee Stone

Matthew Lee Stone (6297720)
Benjamin Leo Schneider (6295667)
 SCHNEIDER & STONE, INC.
 8424 Skokie Blvd.; Suite 200
 Skokie, IL 60077
 Office: 847-933-0300
 Fax: 312-509-4937
 mstone@windycitylawgroup.com
 ben@windycitylawgroup.com
 ebrandes@windycitylawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Cited Authorities III

Argument 1

I. Appellee Fails To Offer Any Alternative Definition Of What “Tax Qualified” Means. 1

II. Illinois’ Section 1006 Is Not Equivalent to the Federal Exemption Statute. 2

III. This Appeal is About Setting Aside Semantics in Favor of the Clear Intent of the Governments of Canada and Illinois..... 4

Certificate of Service 7

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arrowsmith v. Commissioner, 344 U.S. 6 (1952) 1, 2

Auto Owners Insurance v. Berkshire, 225 Ill. App. 3d 695 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) 1

Clark v. Rameker, 573 U.S. 122 (2014)..... 3, 4

In re Jokiell, 453 B.R. 743 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)1, 3

In re Linda B., 2017 IL 119392, 91 N.E.3d 813..... 4

In re Marriage of Branit, 2015 IL App (1st) 141297..... 3

In re Schoonover, 331 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2003)1

In re Weinhoeft, 275 F.3d 604, 606 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 1

Wittman v. Koenig, 831 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2016) 1

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 522 2, 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 401 2

26 U.S.C. § 403..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 404A 2, 5

26 U.S.C. § 408 2

26 U.S.C. § 408A 2

26 U.S.C. § 414 2

26 U.S.C. § 457 2

26 U.S.C. § 501 2

735 ILCS 5/12-1006 passim

United States-Canada Income Tax Convention, 1984 WL 23337 5

New York Debtor and Creditor Law § 282 2

Illinois 86th General Assembly, House of Representatives Transcription Debate,
May 19, 1989 5
